

## **Proclamation**

On a motion from **Chairman Dan Tripp**Members of Greenville County Council wish to recognize

## **CONSTITUTION WEEK**

**WHEREAS**, September 17, 2023 marks the 236<sup>th</sup> anniversary of the drafting of the Constitution of the United States of America by the Constitutional Convention; and

**WHEREAS**, Public Law 915 guarantees the issuing of a proclamation each year by the President of the United States of America, designating September 17–23 as Constitution Week; and

**WHEREAS**, it is a privilege and duty of the American people to commemorate the 236<sup>th</sup> anniversary with patriotic ceremonies and activities; and

**WHEREAS**, this historic milestone in American history allows us to reflect back on our nation's past, and consider the sacrifice and determination our forefathers had to bring us to this day; and

**WHEREAS**, we honor the contributions of our nation's architects, by looking to our future, encouraging this and future generations to keep the faith and to protect and defend this magnificent document.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, Greenville County Council does honor and recognize our great American heritage and encourage all citizens to reaffirm the ideals the Framers of the Constitution had in 1787 by protecting those freedoms that are guaranteed to us through this document; and do hereby proclaim September 17-23, 2023 as

## **CONSTITUTION WEEK**

in Greenville County

Signed this 19th day of September, 2023

Dan Tripp, Chairman Greenville County Council

